

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION
FOR A STAY OF PETITIONER'S RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY & FACTS 2

 I. After the filing of this habeas action, the Court issued a series of rulings that laid out the parameters of an evidentiary hearing to determine the legality of Petitioner’s detention..... 2

 II. The government has committed a pattern of misconduct and ethical violations with respect to the truthfulness of its factual allegations against Petitioner 3

 III. After the FBI’s first letter was abandoned because it parroted conceded lies, a new FBI letter continues to present a false narrative, based on statements of jailhouse informants, that omits contradictory facts, misrepresents underlying sources, and reflects no investigation of their reliability..... 6

 IV. The government’s misconduct in concealing exculpatory evidence has continued even after this Court ordered the government to produce all such information and threatened to impose sanctions 12

 V. Following this Court’s evenhanded evidentiary and case management rulings, the government conceded that it cannot prove Petitioner’s detainability even by a preponderance of the evidence..... 15

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The government is not likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal 22

 A. The Court correctly held that the government bears the burden of proving Petitioner’s “dangerousness to national security” by, at a minimum, “clear and convincing evidence.”..... 24

 B. The Court did not abuse its discretion in excluding hearsay as unreliable—and even if it did, any error was harmless 29

 C. The Court was correct to invalidate 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)..... 33

 II. The government will not be injured in any respect whatsoever—let alone irreparably—if Petitioner is released pending appeal under extreme supervisory conditions of oversight and surveillance..... 42

III. A stay of Petitioner’s release pending appeal in the unconscionable circumstances of this case, including the government’s conduct in prosecuting and then forfeiting it, would constitute a manifest injustice and would substantially injure Petitioner..... 46

IV. A stay of Petitioner’s release pending appeal after the government gave up trying to prove his “dangerousness” would harm the public interest by damaging the public’s faith in the Judiciary and judicial remedies, including the Great Writ 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	25, 26, 39
<i>Al Harbi v. Obama</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-02479(HHK), 2010 WL 2398883 (D.D.C. May 13, 2010).....	31
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Atl. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Coastal Envtl. Grp. Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 708 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 30
<i>Bermudez Paiz v. Decker</i> , No. 18-cv-4759, 2018 WL 6928794 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018).....	28
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	40, 47
<i>Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47, 49
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	27
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 34, 35, 36, 37

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 38

Comm. on Judiciary v. McGahn,
407 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19, 20

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 19, 20

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020)..... 1

Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... 38

Edward J. DiBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 38

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 47

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 25, 27, 40

Frank v. Mangum,
237 U.S. 309 (1915)..... 47

Graphic Commc’ns Union, Chi. Paper Handlers’ & Electrotypers’ Local No. 2 v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
779 F.2d 13 (7th Cir. 1985) 49

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 28, 39

Hechavarria v. Sessions,
No. 15-cv-1058, 2018 WL 5776421 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018)..... 28

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson,
547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) 35

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... passim

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 37

Jones v. United States,
463 U.S. 354 (1983)..... 27

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 25

Kapche v. Holder,
677 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 29

Lane v. District of Columbia,
887 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 32

Maldonado-Padilla v. Holder,
651 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 26, 38

Mohammed v. Reno,
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 23

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA,
884 F. Supp. 2d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 48

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... passim

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 27

Shays v. FEC,
340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 48, 49

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 20, 45

Singh v. Whitaker,
362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 28

Steele v. United States,
287 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

Strougo v. Barclays PLC,
194 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 20

Sulayman v. Obama,
729 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 31

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.,
918 F.3d 440, (5th Cir. 2019) 36

Thapa v. Gonzales,
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Thuraissigiam v. DHS,
No. 19-161, 2020 WL 3454809 (U.S. June 25, 2020)..... 26, 48

Tran v. Mukasey,
515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008) 35

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20, 22, 45

Tuan Thai v. Ashcroft,
366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004) 35

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Triaxx Asset Mgmt. LLC,
No. 16-CV-8507 (AJN), 2020 WL 359907 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020) 20

United States v. Fonseca,
435 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 32

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
566 U.S. 478 (2012)..... 36

United States v. Litvak,
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 30

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 24, 25, 27, 43

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 20

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 19, 21, 22

Watts v. Indiana,
 338 U.S. 49 (1949)..... 42

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2009)..... 23

Woodby v. INS,
 385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... 27

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 34, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 41, 49

28 U.S.C. § 2246..... 31

8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 33, 34, 37

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 23..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61..... 32

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.14..... passim

Other Authorities

3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)..... 47

DOJ Office of Inspector Gen., *The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks* (Apr. 2003)..... 10

Fact Sheet: ICE Air Operations, U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf..... 45
